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U.S.C. 2813), as amended, the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance and 
Alternative Trade Adjustment assistance 
on March 18, 2005, applicable to 
workers of Golden Northwest 
Aluminum, The Dalles, Oregon. The 
notice was published in the Federal 
Register on May 2, 2005 (70 FR 27711). 

At the request of the United 
Steelworkers, District 12, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers are engaged in the production 
of aluminum. 

New information shows that in June 
2006, Golden Northwest Aluminum, 
Inc., and its division, Northwest 
Aluminum Specialties Company formed 
Northwest Aluminum Specialties, Inc. 
Currently, Northwest Aluminum 
Specialties Company is now known as 
Northwest Aluminum Specialties, Inc. 

Information also shows that some 
workers separated from employment at 
the subject firm had their wages 
reported under two separate 
unemployment insurance (UI) tax 
accounts for Golden Northwest 
Aluminum, Inc. and Northwest 
Aluminum Specialties, Inc. 
Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to properly 
reflect this matter. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Golden Northwest Aluminum, The 
Dalles, Oregon, who were adversely 
affected by increased company imports. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–56,672 is hereby issued as 
follows: 

‘‘All workers of Golden Northwest 
Aluminum, Northwest Aluminum Specialties 
Company, currently known as Northwest 
Aluminum Specialties, Inc., The Dalles, 
Oregon, who became totally or partially 
separated from employment on or after 
March 12, 2005, through March 18, 2007, are 
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance 
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, 
and are also eligible to apply for alternative 
trade adjustment assistance under Section 
246 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’ 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 18th day of 
August 2006. 

Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–14328 Filed 8–28–06; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,468] 

Intier Automotive Seating, Warren, OH; 
Dismissal of Application for 
Reconsideration 

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(c) an 
application for administrative 
reconsideration was filed with the 
Director of the Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance for workers at 
Intier Automotive Seating, Warren, 
Ohio. The application did not contain 
new information supporting a 
conclusion that the determination was 
erroneous, and also did not provide a 
justification for reconsideration of the 
determination that was based on either 
mistaken facts or a misinterpretation of 
facts or of the law. Therefore, dismissal 
of the application was issued. 

TA–W–59,468; Intier Automotive Seating, 
Warren, Ohio (August 17, 2006). 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of 
August 2006. 
Erica R. Cantor, 
Acting Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–14322 Filed 8–28–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,586C] 

Klaussner Furniture Industries, Inc., 
Candor, NC; Notice of Affirmative 
Determination Regarding Application 
for Reconsideration 

By application dated August 21, 2006, 
a company official requested 
administrative reconsideration of the 
Department of Labor’s Notice of 
Negative Determination Regarding 
Eligibility to Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance, applicable to 
workers of the subject firm. The 
Department’s determination was issued 
on July 31, 2006. The Notice of 
Determination was published in the 
Federal Register on August 16, 2006 (71 
FR 47253). 

In the request for reconsideration, the 
company official provided new 
information regarding employment 
declines. 

The Department has carefully 
reviewed the request for reconsideration 
and has determined that the Department 
will conduct further investigation based 
on new information provided. 

Conclusion 

After careful review of the 
application, I conclude that the claim is 
of sufficient weight to justify 
reconsideration of the Department of 
Labor’s prior decision. The application 
is, therefore, granted. 

Signed at Washington, DC, this 23rd day of 
August 2006. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of, Trade 
Adjustment Assistance. 
[FR Doc. E6–14326 Filed 8–28–06; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–59,402] 

McArthur Professional, Inc., 
Professional Towel Mills Division, 
Abbeville, SC; Amended Certification 
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance and 
Alternative Trade Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), and 
Section 246 of the Trade Act of 1974, as 
amended (19 U.S.C. 2813), the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance and 
Alternative Trade Adjustment 
Assistance on June 27, 2006, applicable 
to all workers of McArthur Professional, 
Inc., Professional Towel Mills Division, 
Abbeville, South Carolina. The notice 
was published in the Federal Register 
on July 17, 2006 (71 FR 40550). 

At the request of State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
affected workers produced towels. 

The company official has confirmed 
that the firm imprints/decorates towels 
for promotional purposes and the 
workers producing towels are separately 
identifiable from the workers in another 
Department decorating the towels. 

The Department inadvertently issued 
the certification for all workers of the 
firm. Consequently, the Department is 
limiting the certification to the workers 
of McArthur Professional, Inc., 
Professional Towel Mills Division, 
Abbeville, South Carolina, engaged in 
the production of towels. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–59,402 is hereby issued as 
follows: 

‘‘Workers of McArthur Professional, Inc., 
Professional Towel Mills Division, Abbeville, 
South Carolina, engaged in the production of 
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